State Systemic Improvement Plan – Questions and Answers
This document is based on questions posed by State staff after OSEP presented on RDA and the SSIP at various meetings or conferences across regions.
General

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	Why are States being required to develop a State Systematic Improvement Plan (SSIP)?
	The U.S. Department of Education is implementing a revised accountability system under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). Results-Driven Accountability (RDA) shifts the Department’s accountability efforts from a primary emphasis on compliance to a framework that focuses on improved results for children with disabilities, while continuing to ensure States meet IDEA requirements. RDA emphasizes improving child outcomes such as performance on assessments, graduation rates, and early childhood outcomes. To support this effort, States are being required to develop a State Systemic Improvement Plan (SSIP) as part of their State Performance Plan/Annual Performance Report (SPP/APR). In developing, implementing, and evaluating the SSIP, we expect that a State’s focus on results will drive innovation in the use of evidence-based practices in the delivery of services to children with disabilities, which will lead to improved results for
children with disabilities.





Stakeholder Engagement

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	What is expected in terms of stakeholder engagement? Who? To what extent?
	It is expected that stakeholders will be meaningfully involved in every phase of the SSIP, including development, implementation, and evaluation. The State needs to determine which stakeholder perspectives are needed for the development, implementation, and evaluation of the SSIP, and whether the stakeholders would change according to the task. At a minimum, we would expect to see representatives from local educational agencies (LEAs) and the State Advisory Panel for the IDEA Part B SSIP, and early intervention service (EIS) programs and providers and the State Interagency Coordinating Council (SICC) for the IDEA Part C SSIP. We would also expect to see representatives of: parents of children with disabilities, parent advocacy groups, and other State and local agencies that pay for, provide, or collaborate on IDEA services and issues. Finally the State should include stakeholders with expertise on the issues to be discussed for both the IDEA Part B and C SSIPs. Within
each phase, stakeholder involvement will be valuable.





State Identified Measurable Result (SIMR)

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	How will States know if their identified measurable result is acceptable? Is there a mechanism for some type of “approval” prior to submission of Phase I in April 2015? For example, is there a way for States to determine the acceptability of their SSIP throughout the process?
	The SSIP is an indicator in the FFYs 2013 through 2018 SPP/APR. States must submit by February 2, 2015 their SPP/APR for both Part B and Part C and submit by April 1, 2015 Phase I of the SSIP, which is Indicator C-11 and B-17 of the SPP/APR.
OSEP is providing targeted support to States through SSIP Implementation Support visits and conference calls, during which States’ proposed SIMR can be discussed. States will also have the ability to submit draft Phase I SSIPs for OSEP to review, prior to the official April 1, 2015 submission date. In addition, OSEP has developed and shared with States an Evaluation Tool which includes criteria for reviewing Phase I SSIPs. We will work with each State through these mechanisms to ensure
that the State has an appropriate SIMR before the April 2015 submission date.

	What is included in the SIMR?
	In the FFY 2013 SPP/APR, States must provide, as part of Phase I of the SSIP, a statement of the result(s) the State intends to achieve through implementation of the SSIP, which is referred to as the SIMR for Children with Disabilities, and include the following additional information to meet the requirements in IDEA section 616(b)(1)(A) and (b)(2)(A). States must provide FFY 2013 baseline data for Indicators C-11 or B-17 (the SSIP) that must be expressed as a percentage and aligned with the SIMR. The State must establish “measurable and rigorous” targets for each successive year of the SPP (FFYs 2014 through 2018). The end target (for FFY 2018) must demonstrate improvement over the FFY 2013 baseline data.	The State must submit all other components of Phase I of the SSIP. If the State selects a SIMR that focuses on improving a result for a subset of districts/programs or populations, then the State must include in the SIMR section of Phase I of its SSIP an explanation of why improving that result
for that subset of districts/programs or population would improve that result on a Statewide basis.

	What is meant by child results or outcomes in Indicators C-11 and B- 17?
	In Indicators C-11 and B-17 of the 2015 SPP/APR package, child outcomes are discussed in the context of the SIMR, which must be clearly based on the Data and State Infrastructure Analyses and must be a child-level outcome in contrast to a process outcome. The State may select a single result (e.g., increasing the graduation rate for students with disabilities), or a cluster of results that improve child outcomes.

	Are there results indicators that would not be considered appropriate child-level outcomes? If so, will OSEP provide guidance or a list to help guide States toward an appropriate/acceptable measurable results area?
	Yes. As discussed above, the SIMR must be a child-level, measurable result that improves child outcomes. The “compliance indicators” measure compliance but do not measure child outcomes. This includes the compliance indicators under Part C (1, 7 and 8) and Part B (9, 10, 11, 12, and 13). In addition, there are some “results indicators” that are not appropriate to use as a SIMR, since they do not measure improvement in child outcomes.
Topics that would not be acceptable, stand-alone SIMRs include those related to the following results indicators:
For Part C:
Indicator 2 – natural environments Indicators 5 and 6 – child find
Indicators 9 and 10 – resolution sessions and mediation.
For Part B:
Indicator 2 – dropout
Indicator 4 – suspension/expulsion Indicators 5 and 6 – LRE
Indicator 8 – parent involvement
Indicators 15 and 16 - resolution sessions and mediation.

The most common SIMRs address child-specific results such as
graduation rates (B-1), performance on assessments (B-3), and early childhood outcomes (C-3).

	Can a State use a six year graduation cohort rate since we think this is more realistic for our populations if the State is
not using a six year graduation cohort rate when reporting data under Indicator B-1?
	If a State is planning to use a six year graduation cohort rate for its SIMR when that is not the data it is reporting under Indicator B-1 , the State should discuss its SIMR with the OSEP State Contact, including how the State will be able to demonstrate improvement in Statewide data.

	What if, as a result of our infrastructure analysis, our stakeholders determine that something about our infrastructure is a problem, but our child and family outcomes do not appear to be a problem?
Can we pick that (infrastructure) as a focus?
	The SIMR must be a result that improves a child-level outcome, as opposed to a process or compliance outcome. Addressing problems with the State’s infrastructure could be one of the State’s coherent improvement strategies that will lead to a measureable improvement in the SIMR. A State should select as a SIMR a result for which improvement in child outcomes is necessary.

	Can the SIMR for the Part C SSIP be an outcome that is measured when the child is older (beyond Part C exit, like at ages 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, etc.) if the State has this
longitudinal measurement capacity?
	For the purpose of the Part C SSIP, States must set targets for children while they are in the program. However, States are encouraged to look at multiple data sources that will assist them in improving the effectiveness of services and results for infants and toddlers with disabilities and their
families.

	If, after analysis of our Part C SPP/APR child and family outcome data, our stakeholders believe that we are doing well in all but one summary statement of one outcome - can we focus on only one
outcome?
	A State can focus on one summary statement of one outcome as its SIMR as long as it can provide a rationale for its decision.

	Will a State be allowed to totally change the SIMR they are focusing upon? For example, a State may choose graduation rate as its result area because performance of students with disabilities is poor and because it is a part of a broader general education initiative. Then the political structure in that State changes and new initiatives are being emphasized.
In this case could a State change its SIMR?
	It is OSEP’s expectation that a State would use the same SIMR/SSIP for FFYs 2013 through 2018. We encourage States to engage key stakeholders and obtain commitment from leaders within the SEA or Lead Agency. By doing so, we believe that a State has a better likelihood of sustaining its improvement efforts and achieving its FFY 2018 improvement target.





SSIP Baseline and Targets

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	Do targets have to be agreed upon by
stakeholders or can they provide input and States make the final decision?
	OSEP expects that stakeholders will be involved in the development of all
three phases of the SSIP. Ultimately the selection of the SIMR and target setting is an SEA or Lead Agency decision.

	Can targets for the SSIP be different than for one of the indicators? For example, my State has chosen improving the graduation rate statewide as our focus. The measurement table for B-1 has said that the target must be the same as the ESEA Target. If we focus on graduation for the SSIP, does our target for B-17 need to be the same as for B-1 and for ESEA?
	The SIMR must be aligned with an SPP/APR indicator or a component of an SPP/APR indicator. The SIMR must be clearly based on the Data and State Infrastructure Analyses and must be a child-level outcome in contrast to a compliance or process outcome. The State may select a single result (e.g. graduation rate) or a cluster of related results (e.g., increasing the graduation rate and decreasing the dropout rate). If the SIMR is the same as an indicator, or indicator component, then the baseline data and targets for the SSIP must be aligned with, and therefore generally the same as, the baseline data and targets of the SPP/APR indicator or component of the indicator to which the SIMR is aligned. If the SIMR is the same as an indicator, or indicator component, and the State is
planning to use different baseline data or targets, the State should discuss its SIMR with its OSEP State contact.

	Can the State establish different baseline/targets for specific districts/programs or populations if its SIMR focuses on a specific subgroup?
	For Indicators B-17 and C-11, the State must provide baseline data for FFY 2013 and annual target(s) for each of the SPP/APR reporting periods from FFYs 2014 through 2018. A State may choose to focus on a subset of districts/programs or populations as its SIMR in which case, its SSIP FFY 2013 baseline data will be different from the Statewide baseline data of the comparable indicator in the SPP/APR and its targets will also likely be different from the Statewide targets for the comparable indicator in the SPP/APR. In that case, the State’s SSIP baseline data and targets must be aligned with the SIMR, but will not be based on Statewide data. If the State selects a SIMR that focuses on improving a result for a subset of districts/programs or populations, then the State must include in the SIMR section of Phase I of its SSIP an explanation of why improving that result for that subset of districts/programs or population would improve that result on a Statewide basis.
For example, a State may choose to improve the graduation rate for a subpopulation of students. In that case, a State must provide FFY 2013 baseline data on the graduation rate of that subpopulation and establish targets for that subpopulation for Indicator B-17 for each of the SPP/APR reporting periods from FFYs 2014 through 2018. The State must explain how improving the graduation rate for that subpopulation will improve the
Statewide graduation rate for children with disabilities.

	In order to identify an area of focus, we need to establish baseline for 2013-2014. This limits us to areas for which we already have a data collection system.
Can we change our measurement methodology next year?
	If a State is committed to a particular result area, it can establish its FFY 2013 baseline data with existing data and then, if better, more valid and accurate data become available, revise its baseline in the next year’s SPP/APR. If the State revises the baseline data, we would expect a full description of the process and justification for the revision in the State’s
APR submission.

	When will baselines and targets need to be reported for the SSIP indicator? If in a subsequent year the target needs to
change based on better data, will that be possible?
	A State must report baseline data and set targets as part of Phase I of the SSIP, which is due on April 1, 2015. States will be required to report target data in their SPP/APRs for FFYs 2014 through 2018. As has been
the case previously, a State may revise its baseline data and adjust targets in a subsequent SPP/APR with appropriate justification.

	Could we use alternate data sources to measure “outcomes,” i.e., progress monitoring or benchmark data?
	States are encouraged to use multiple data sources, such as data from progress monitoring or benchmark data, to measure improvement in the SIMR, including whether the State is meeting its long and short term objectives. However, when reporting target data to determine if the State
met its target on the SIMR, that data must be expressed as a percentage and aligned with the SIMR.

	Can performance data include measures other than or in addition to State assessment data since we’re changing from our State-developed assessment?
	OSEP wants States to use valid data sources for measuring proficiency on assessments and the State’s assessment data for its SSIP should align with the data reported in B-3. We recognize that during these transition
years, a State may need to use multiple measures to collect quality data or may need to change its data source.

	Will States have to report SSIP targets at the district/program level in the local APR?
	Indicator B-17/C-11 is a Statewide indicator. LEAs and EIS programs are not required to develop SSIPs and, for purposes of local reporting, States
are not required to report on local-level performance on the SSIP.

	Where in the SSIP does a State describe how they will address data quality?
	As noted in Indicators C-11 and B-17, the State must describe how it will address data quality in the Data Analysis section of Phase I of the SSIP. If the State identifies any concerns about data quality, the description must include how it will address these concerns, and if additional data are
needed, what methods and timelines will be applied to collect and analyze those additional data.




Selection of Coherent Improvement Strategies

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	Is OSEP willing to accept “recommended practices” as strategies?
	OSEP is looking for coherent improvement strategies that are based on the best available research, aligned to data analysis and the infrastructure analysis, and support systemic change. The State should provide the evidence they used to make decisions on appropriate improvement
strategies to improve the SIMRchildren with disabilities.

	Will a State need to cite the literature to support the practice(s) chosen as their strategy?
	A State will need to provide evidence on why they chose specific improvement strategies and why they think that implementation of those strategies will lead to improvements in the SIMR. A State may, but is not
required to, cite literature that supports the practice(s) chosen as their strategy.

	Can the State initially work with one cohort of districts/programs when implementing the evidence-based practices with plans to scale up over the life of the SSIP?
	Yes. The State may choose to work with a cohort of districts or programs during the first year of implementation of evidence-based practices and scale up implementation over the life of the SSIP. This is consistent with what we know about implementation science. However, when deciding on the number of districts/programs with which to work, the State should
consider how many districts/programs are needed to have a positive impact on Statewide data.

	Do States have to scale up implementation of evidence-based practices on a
Statewide level by the final year of the SSIP?
	States do not have to scale up evidence-based practices Statewide by the final year of the SSIP, although it is expected that implementation of those
evidence-based practices in the SSIP will ultimately impact Statewide data.

	If measuring results around a subpopulation, then the activities must be based on moving the numbers for that subpopulation. Must the activities be applicable to other populations and be scalable?
	The expectation is that full implementation of the SSIP will result in improvement of State data over time. States can focus on a subgroup (such as specific districts/programs or populations) and implement evidence-based practices to improve performance in the subgroup. It is expected that the State would make needed modifications to its improvement strategies to address other populations as it scales up the
initiative.

	Is the expectation for Phase I of the SSIP to include a “detailed and coherent proposal of improvement activities” or just an outline of improvement activities?
	Coherent improvement strategies are envisioned as the broad strategies that will address root causes for low performance and build local capacity to achieve the SIMR. States will be asked to provide more detailed
improvement activities, timelines, resources and assign responsibilities in Phase II of the SSIP.

	What criteria will be used for measuring improvement activities and the quality of the activities? We have not historically received feedback on this in the past.
	OSEP has drafted a Phase I SSIP Evaluation Tool which includes criteria for evaluating the quality of each Phase I components as well as the entire Phase I SSIP.

	Previous information from OSEP indicated that the SSIP would include improvement activities for all indicators and address general supervision. Is this the case?
	In developing, implementing, and evaluating the SSIP, the State is selecting a SIMR that will lead to improved results Statewide for children with disabilities. The SPP/APR for FFYs 2013 through 2018 was revised to no longer require reporting of separate improvement activities for all indicators and also removed the reporting requirement in former SPP/APR Indicator C-9/B-15 regarding the correction of noncompliance. Within the compliance indicators of the SPP/APR, States must continue to report on correction of noncompliance for those compliance indicators. Although States will need to complete the necessary improvement activities to
improve performance of those indicators, they are not required to submit those improvement activities as a part of the SPP/APR.



Theory of Action

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	Is it appropriate to incorporate only the SIMR into the theory of action, e.g. improving the performance of children with disabilities on 3rd grade reading assessments is the outcome, or do we need to also incorporate other longer term results, e.g. graduation rate, post-school
outcomes, grade 10 reading assessments into the theory of action?
	It is permissible to include only the SIMR in the Theory of Action. The Theory of Action should be an “If-Then” statement, graphically portrayed in the State’s SSIP, that shows the rationale of how implementing the coherent set of improvement strategies selected will increase the State’s capacity to lead meaningful change in LEAs or EIS programs, and achieve improvement in the SIMR for children with disabilities.

	Is there going to be a prescribed form for the Theory of Action? Will it be part of the electronic system?
	There will not be a prescribed form for the theory of action. GRADS 360 will allow States to upload their Theory of Action graphic. States may want to use materials developed by Regional Resource Centers (RRCs) or the Early Childhood Technical Assistance Center (ECTA) to assist in the
design of their Theory of Action.




Submission/Format

	QUESTION
	RESPONSE

	Based on the recent GRADS360 presentation will the SSIP be submitted as part of the electronic submission? If so,
does OSEP have an idea of the format?
	The SSIP will be submitted as part of the electronic submission, but is not due until April 1, 2015. States will be able to submit narrative in the GRADS 360 through text boxes. In addition, States can upload the SSIP
as an attachment.

	Will we need to publish and/or submit the work behind the development of the SSIP? For example, will we need to produce a
formal infrastructure analysis of just a working draft?
	States will not be required to submit completed tools or materials used to develop the SSIP. States may reference or submit attachments (e.g., data summary tables, foundational documents) if they feel that it will be beneficial in helping OSEP understand their process.

	Will OSEP expect to see tools that were shared at RRC regional meetings attached to the APR for Indicator B-17 as evidence
that the State updated their process?

	OSEP is not requiring that working documents such as those provided through technical assistance centers, e.g., RRC or ECTA tools, be attached to the SPP/APR.



